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CASE CLOSING REPORT 

 

CASE NUMBER: TBD FIELD OFFICE: Washington Field Office 

CASE AGENT: Special Agent 

CASE TITLE: Office of the Special Counsel Directed Investigation 

SUBJECT NAME AND TITLE: (Acting) Chief Medical Officer (ACMO) Office of the Chief 
Medical Officer, Office of Operations Support, CBP 

DATE OF ALLEGED ACTIVITY: June 20, 2030 - Present 

SECURITY CLEARANCE: TS/SCI 
 

ALLEGATION 
 

On June 12, 2024, the U.S. Customs and Border Protection (CBP) Office of Professional 
Responsibility (OPR) Investigative Operations Directorate (IOD) received a referral to investigate 
allegations made to Mr. Hampton Dellinger, Special Counsel, Office of the Special Counsel (OSC), 
Washington, DC. 

 
Mr. Dellinger provided whistleblower disclosures that Department of Homeland Security, Customs 
and Border Protection (CPB), Office of the Chief Medical Officer (OCMO), Office of Operations 
Support (OS), Washington, D.C., engaged in conduct that may constitute a violation of law, rule, or 
regulation, gross mismanagement, a gross waste of funds, an abuse of authority, and a substantial 
and specific danger to public health and safety. 

Whistleblowers, , , OCMO, and 
two whistleblowers who wished to remain confidential (Confidential Whistleblower 1 and 
Confidential Whistleblower 2), alleged ACMO engaged in wrongdoing. The allegations were as 
follows: 

• ACMO’s improper efforts to replace OCMO’s Electronic Medical Records system 
(EMR). 

• ACMO’s improper creation of an agency-wide narcotics policy in order to personally 
procure Fentanyl. 

• ACMO’s repeated consumption of alcohol while in possession of a CBP-issued 
firearm; and 

• Any additional or related allegations of wrongdoing discovered during the investigation 

On June 12, 2024, CBP OPR initiated this investigation, and the case was assigned to Special Agent 
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(SA), Washington, DC Field Office (WFO). 

On November 15, 2024, CBP OPR was directed to provide additional information related to the 
allegations against ACMO for repeatedly consuming alcohol while in possession of a CBP-issued 
firearm. This report will address the Whistleblower’s desire for additional information concerning the 
statement of Chief Medical Officer (CMO) of the Department of Homeland Security (DHS) Office of 
Health Security (OHS) (the “DHS CMO”) and provide summaries of statements provided by  and 
Supervisory Customs and Border Patrol Officer (SCBPO). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

I affirm that my statements in this report are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
 

Prepared by: 
 

Report Date:  

Reviewed by: 
 

Reviewed Date:  

Approved by: 
 

Approved Date  







U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION 
OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY 
INVESTIGATIVE OPERATIONS DIRECTORATE 

This document, along with any attachment(s), is loaned to you for official use only and remains the property of U.S. Customs and Border Protection Office 
of Professional Responsibility Investigative Operations Directorate (IOD). You are prohibited from copying, releasing, retransmitting, disseminating, 
disclosing, or otherwise sharing the document or its attachments within or outside CBP without prior, written approval from IOD. 

The contents of this document and its attachment(s) may contain information, which is unclassified, law enforcement sensitive, proprietary, privileged, or 
confidential, and may be legally protected or otherwise exempt from public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 and Privacy 
Act of 1974. 

Page 5 of 6 

 

 

 felt ACMO's push for a new EMR system, following the death of ARAz in May 2023, was 
unnecessary.  opined that since the May 2023 death, sufficient updates had been made to the 
EMR with continuous improvements and integrations of various systems. The biggest gap in the 
EMR, according to , remained clinical decision- making; a gap that existed due to contractual 
obligations limiting the developers’ capacities to change that aspect. 

Furthermore,  explained the current struggles within the system, mentioning some contractors 
prefer paper notes over the EMR, led to unrecorded patient encounters and privacy issues. He also 
reiterated the need for a backup paper system to address potential technology failures.  
concluded ACMO was primarily responsible for the undue expenses and efforts being utilized to 
replace an existing approved system, based on misleading claims about its effectiveness. He called 
out ACMO and others for pushing this narrative and believed it demonstrated a mismanagement of 
time and resources, which he felt could be considered fraudulent. 

Additionally, ’s June 28, 2024, statement included additional information concerning 
ACMO’s attempted acquisition of Schedule II Narcotics to have available during an upcoming 
mission to provide medical evacuation support to the United Nations General Assembly (UNGA) 
event in New York City in September 2023. 

 
In September 2023,  and BP Agent  BPA2, OCMO, OS, CBP, received an email from 
ACMO requesting the procurement of narcotics for a United Nations mission. They were unable to 
use their equipment contract funds for this purpose.  forwarded the request to Lead Budget 
Analyst (LBA), OCMO, OS, CBP, who questioned the need for OCMO's involvement in the mission. 
A policy draft was eventually sent to , which  stated lacked DEA diversion rules. 

 stated CBP Office of Operations Support (OS) Deputy Executive Assistant Commissioner 
(DEAC), advised adding these rules, which ACMO later removed from the policy before signing it. 

 shared his concerns with DEAC via Microsoft Teams. DEAC expressed to  that 
policies should be vetted and authorized by higher leadership.  stated OS leadership was 
aware of ACMO's improper procurement attempt before the whistleblower article.  stated, 
while ACMO's methods were questionable, he does not believe his intent was to personally use the 
narcotics.  reiterated ACMO did not follow proper procedures and rushed the process without 
proper oversight. 

 
 and SCBPO provided separate statements regarding the allegation ACMO consumed alcohol, 

while armed, at a hotel in Tucson, AZ in January 2024. 
 
In his June 28, 2024, statement to OPR,  recounted how, on January 30, 2024, in Tucson, AZ, 
he observed ACMO drinking alcohol at a hotel bar while carrying his CBP-issued firearm, which is 
a violation of CBP policy.  reported this violation to his supervisor, SCBPO.  noted he 
arrived at the bar late after dropping off a contractor and found ACMO already drinking. During a 
brief hug goodbye,  felt ACMO's firearm and holster. He immediately texted SCBPO, his 
supervisor, about ACMO's behavior while armed. 
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 stated ACMO later admitted to SCBPO he was carrying his firearm while drinking that 
night. According to SCBPO, ACMO claimed to have only had a few sips of beer but was seen 
drinking more than once.  stated he reported the incident to the Office of Professional 
Responsibility (OPR) and sent an email detailing the violation, which somehow reached the 
attention of ACMO, which led to what  regarding as “retaliation” against . This 
included being excluded from work-related social interactions and greetings by ACMO. 

 noted, when he sent the email to OPR, he inadvertently sent it to an OCMO contractor with a 
name like its intended OPR representative recipient and attempted to recall the email. 

Despite feeling threatened by ACMO's behavior,  stated he did not file a retaliation claim but 
informed his lawyers about the issue.  mentioned, during an earlier trip, ACMO questioned 

’s attire while he was on light duty, even though he was within policy.  clarified he 
reported ACMO's alcohol violation out of duty and not in retaliation for the complaints about his 
uniform. 

 
In a September 22, 2024, memorandum to OPR, SCBPO stated, on or about April 11, 2024, she 
traveled in official capacity to McAllen, Texas, with ACMO, to meet the Flores Settlement Monitor. 
SCBPO stated, after a long day while she and ACMO worked from a table in the lobby of the 
Fairfield Inn, ACMO asked if SCBPO planned to have a drink at dinner. SCBPO said she likely 
would. SCBPO stated ACMO then questioned how she went out in public without a gun, to which 
SCBPO replied she locked the weapon in her room or chose not to drink. Later, ACMO shared with 
SCBPO he [ACMO] had been reported for drinking while carrying his gun and mentioned he only 
had a beer in the hotel bar. SCBPO told ACMO it was against policy, wherein, according to SCBPO, 
ACMO seemed unaware of the rule, and stated it was allowed in the Dallas Police Department. 
SCBPO stated she and ACMO went to dinner later that evening, but SCBPO did not observe if 
ACMO was armed. 

 
A September 22, 2024, review of Arizona law related to the consumption of alcohol while armed 
showed a prohibition against the consumption of alcohol on a licensed premises while armed except 
for undercover peace officers on assignment to investigate the licensed establishment (Arizona 
Revised Statute (ARS) § 4-244(31)). ACMO was not a peace officer on undercover assignment. 
The consumption of alcohol while armed is not addressed in Arizona’s broader weapons-related 
criminal statutes (ARS § 13-3102, Misconduct involving weapons). 

 
CBP OPR was asked to provide OSC with additional information regarding the use of the word 
“incidents” in the October 9, 2024, report to OSC. The use of the word “incidents” was a typographical 
error and not indicative of multiple instances of the consumption of alcohol by ACMO reported to DHS 
CMO. 




